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City of Surrey
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT
File: 7917-0125-00

Planning Report Date: May 8, 2017

PROPOSAL:
¢ Development Variance Permit

to vary the Sign By-law to increase the maximum
allowable sign area and height for two (2) proposed
directional signs on an existing commercial building.

LOCATION: 10385 - 120 Street
OWNER: Pacific Link Industrial Park Ltd.
ZONING: CD (By-law No. 18009)

OCP DESIGNATION: Mixed Employment
NCP DESIGNATION: Highway Commercial
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

Seeking variances to the Sign By-law to increase the maximum sign area from 0.4 square
metre (4-sq.ft.) to 0.68 square metre (7.25-sq.ft.) and the maximum height, as measured from
grade to the highest part of the sign, from 1.2 metres (4 ft.) to 4.87 metres (16 ft.) for two (2)
proposed one-sided directional signs for an existing, one-storey commercial building.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

In accordance with the Sign By-law an L-shaped or angularly connected sign which is visible
from two different roads is considered as two signs. The total area for the two (2) proposed
signs will be 1.36 square metres (14.5 sq.ft.) and they will each be mounted on three (3) black-
coloured aluminum tubes at a height of 4.87 metres (16 ft.), suspended from the underside of
the roof overhang.

The proposed signage is considered reasonable in terms of size and scale to the existing
building.

The proposed signage consists of high-quality, durable materials and is appropriate in both
design and scale for the area around 103A Avenue and 120 Street (Scott Road) in the South
Westminster Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) area.

The sign is important for wayfinding purposes and will help direct customers from on-site and
from 120 Street (Scott Road) to the drive-through aisle for the most southerly commercial
retail unit (Starbucks Coffee).
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that Council approve Development
Variance Permit No. 7917-0125-00 (Appendix III), varying the following, to proceed to Public
Notification:

(@) to vary the Sign By-law to increase the maximum sign area for two (2), one-sided
directional signs from 0.4-square metre (4-sq.ft.) to 0.68-square metre (7.25-sq.ft.);
and

(b) to vary the Sign By-law to increase the maximum height of two (2) directional
signs, as measured from grade to the highest part of the sign, from 1.2 metres (4 ft.)
to 4.87 metres (16 ft.).

REFERRALS
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection.
SITE CHARACTERISTICS
Existing Land Use: ~ Two (2), one-storey, multi-tenant commercial buildings on the eastern
portion and one (1), one-storey industrial/commercial building on the
western portion, with shared, central parking.
Adjacent Area:
Direction Existing Use NCP Designation Existing Zone
North (Across Industrial warehouse building | Light Impact/ CD (By-law
Manson Canal): with two-storey offices Business Park No. 18009)
East (Across 120 Contractor office and yard and | Light Impact/ IL-1 (IB-2 at
Street): vacant lot under Application Business Park Third Reading)
No. 7911-0107-00 for
warehouse, office and general
service uses (rezoning at 3™
Reading).
South (Across 103A | Vacant, large distribution Highway Commercial | CD (By-law
Avenue): warehouse (formerly FedEx) No. 18009)
South-west: Vacant commercial lot Highway Commercial | CD (By-law
No. 18009)
West: Industrial warehouse building | Light Impact CD (By-law
Industrial No. 18009)
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DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Background

e The subject property is located at 10377 - 120 Street in South Westminster and is
approximately 1.37 hectares (3.39 acres) in size. The site is designated Mixed Employment
under the Official Community Plan (OCP) and Highway Commercial under the South
Westminster Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) and is currently zoned "Comprehensive
Development Zone (CD)" (By-law No. 18009).

e Council previously approved Development Application No. 7910-0249-00, to permit the
development of three (3) single-storey, multi-tenant commercial buildings and one (1)
commercial/industrial building around the perimeter of the subject property with shared,
interior surface parking.

e The subject property is currently occupied by three (3) buildings: a one-storey multi-tenant
commercial building (Building ‘B’) containing a Burger King with drive-through at the south-
east corner adjacent to the intersection of 103A Avenue and 120 Street; a one-storey, multi-
tenant commercial building (Building ‘C’) with a drive-through at the northeast corner; and a
one-storey commercial/industrial building (Building ‘D’) containing a Lordco along the
western edge. The third one-storey, multi-tenant commercial building (Building ‘A’), to be
located at the southwest corner, has not yet been constructed (Site Plan, Appendix II).

e The 361-square metre (3,885-square foot) Building ‘C’ (10385 - 120 Street) containing the
commercial retail unit (CRU) associated with the proposed signage (Starbucks Coffee) is
located in the upper north-east corner of the subject site, directly adjacent to 120 Street (Scott
Road) to the east and a joint access road to the north (Site Plan, Appendix II).

e The facade treatment on the subject building includes a combination of light-grey, corrugated
aluminum cladding, beige-coloured stucco and both clear glazing and grey spandrel panels. A
mono-sloped roof covers the entirety of the southern-most CRU, extending approximately 4.5
metres (15 ft.) beyond the south exterior wall to cover a proposed patio space associated with
the CRU. The roof is supported by grey-coloured metal posts.

¢ Under Development Variance Permit No. 7910-0249-00 the Sign By-law was varied to order to
increase the maximum number of fascia signs permitted on the subject building (Building ‘C’),
at the northeast corner of the subject property, from 3 to 8.

e Fourteen (14) signs were approved and installed by the commercial retail unit occupant
(Starbucks Coffee) including six (6) fascia signs approved under DVP No. 7910-0249-00 along
with five (5) on-site, free-standing directional signs distributed throughout the adjacent
parking lot, one (1) free-standing pre-menu, one (1) free-standing menu board and one (1)
free-standing canopy attached to the LED ordering unit.

e Two (2) additional fascia signs will be permitted for the northern-most CRU within the
subject building.
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Current Proposal

e The applicant now proposes to install two (2) additional, illuminated directional signs, to be
mounted below the southwest corner of the roof overhang adjacent to the drive-through
entrance. The signs will be an angular connected sign with one face oriented towards the
internal parking lot to the west and the other face oriented towards 120 Street to the south.

e In accordance with the Sign By-law an L-shaped or angularly connected sign which is visible
from two different highways shall be considered as two signs.

e The proposed signs will be constructed of a black-coloured, aluminum case routed to feature
the words "Drive Thru" and a directional arrow in white acrylic with white LED illumination.
The total area for the two (2) proposed signs will be 1.36 square metres (14.5 sq.ft.) and they
will each be mounted on three (3) black-coloured aluminum tubes at a height of 4.87 metres
(16 ft.), suspended from the underside of the roof overhang.

e Inaccordance with the Sign By-law, on-site directional signs intended to facilitate the
movement of pedestrians and vehicle traffic within the lot or premises in which the sign is
located are permitted, provided that the sign area for a one-sided sign does not exceed 0.4-
square metre (4-sq.ft.) and the sign height does not exceed 1.2 metres (4 ft.).

e The applicant is seeking variances of the Sign By-law (see By-law Variances section) to both
the sign area and sign height in order to permit the installation of the two (2), one-sided
directional signs, which are to be angularly connected on the subject commercial building.

e The proposed vertical clearance below the sign, as measured from grade to the underside of

the sign, is 4.34 metres (14.25 ft.) which meets the minimum clearance of 2.4 metres (8 ft.)
required under the Sign By-law.

BY-LAW VARIANCES AND JUSTIFICATION

(@) Requested Variances:

e To vary Part 1 Section 7(16) of Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656 to allow directional signs to
have a maximum sign area of 0.68 square metre (7.25 sq.ft.) and a maximum height of
4.67 metres (16 ft.) for two (2) proposed one-sided directional signs for an existing
commercial building.

Applicant's Reasons:

e The proposed signs are required to direct vehicle traffic within the parking lot to the
adjacent drive-through aisle to the south of the business.

Staff Comments:

e The proposed signs will be constructed in high-quality, durable materials and are
considered to be appropriate in size and scale to both the one-storey commercial
building and the other signage in the area around the intersection of 103A Avenue and
120 Street.
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e The signs will be important for wayfinding purposes. Although three (3) free-standing
directional signs to be placed on existing parking islands adjacent to the drive-through
entrance were approved in March 2017, these may be obscured by both vehicle traffic
and parked vehicles. The height of the proposed signage will allow for unobstructed
views both from on-site and from 120 Street.

e Staff support the requested variances.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Lot Owners and Action Summary
Appendix II. Site Plan and Sign Details
Appendix I1I. Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0125-00

original signed by Judith Robertson
Jean Lamontagne
General Manager

Planning and Development

CRL/da



APPENDIX |

Information for City Clerk

Legal Description and Owners of all lots that form part of the application:

1. (a) Agent: Name: Jason Noseworthy
Priority Permits Ltd.
Address: 331 - Parkdale Avenue North

Hamilton, ON L8H 5Y1

2. Properties involved in the Application
(a) Civic Address: 10385 - 120 Street
(b) Civic Address: 10385 - 120 Street
Owner: Pacific Link Industrial Park Ltd.
PID: 027-885-143

Lot 16 Section 25 Block 5 North Range 3 West New Westminster District Plan BCP40313

3. Summary of Actions for City Clerk's Office

(a) Proceed with Public Notification for Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0125-00 and
bring the Development Variance Permit forward for issuance and execution by the Mayor
and City Clerk.
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APPENDIX III
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7917-0125-00
Issued To: PACIFIC LINK INDUSTRIAL PARK LTD.
("the Owner")

Address of Owner: c/o Wesgroup Income Properties
P.O. BOX 49287, Bentall Center
Vancouver, BC V7X1L3

L. This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all
statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 027-885-143
Lot 16 Section 25 Block 5 North Range 3 West New Westminster District Plan BCP40313

10385 - 120 Street (10355, 10365 and 10377 - 120 Street)

(the "Land")
4. Surrey Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656, as amended is varied as follows:
(@) To vary the Sign By-law to increase the maximum sign area for two (2), one-sided

directional signs from o0.4-metre (4-sq.ft.) to 0.68-square metre (7.25-sq.ft.); and

(b) To vary the Sign By-law to increase the maximum height of two (2) directional
signs, as measured from grade to the highest part of the sign, from 1.2 metres (4 ft.)
to 4.87 metres (16 ft.).

5. This development variance permit applies to only that portion of the buildings and
structures on the Land shown on Schedule A which is attached hereto and forms part of
this development variance permit. This development variance permit does not apply to
additions to, or replacement of, any of the existing buildings shown on attached Schedule
A, which is attached hereto and forms part of this development variance permit.



-2.
6. This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any

construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.

7. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

8. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE DAY OF ,20 .
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Linda Hepner

City Clerk - Jane Sullivan
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maximum sign area for two (2), one-sided
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directional signs from 0.4-metre (4
directional signs, as measured from grade
to the highest part of the sign, from 1.2

to 0.68-square metre (7.25-sqg.ft.) and to
metres (4 ft.) to 4.87 metres (16 ft.).

To vary the Sign By-law to increase the
increase the maximum height of two (2)
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